1990/202



THE AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION (CENTRAL) ORDER 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 20th day of August 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Automobile Association (Central) Act 1980 and on the request of the Automobile Association named in the Schedule to this order and with the consent of AA Central, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the advice of the Minister of Justice, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Automobile Association (Central) Order 1990.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Provision for merger with AA Central—It is hereby declared that the provisions of section 7 of the Automobile Association (Central) Act 1980 shall apply to the Automobile Association named in the Schedule to this order.

SCHEDULE

The Automobile Association (Wanganui) Incorporated.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order applies the provisions of section 7 of the Automobile Association (Central) Act 1980 to the Automobile Association (Wanganui) Incorporated. This enables that Association to merge its interests and vest its assets in the Automobile Association (Central) Incorporated.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in Gazette: 23 August 1990. This order is administered in the Department of Justice.